DELPHOS
ST.
JOHN’S

GIRLS BASKETBALL

TEAM & INDIVIDUAL RECORDS

1974 THRU 2017



(1)

TEAM / SEASON

MOST GAMES PLAYED / SEASON 26 games (18 Regular Season) 1978-1979
28 games (20 Regular Season) 1979-1980
28 games (20 Regular Season) 1986-1987

BEST WIN/LOSS PERCENTAGE / SEASON 24-0  100%  1976-1977
26-0 100%  1978-1979

MOST WINS / SEASON 26 wins 1978-1979
26 wins 1979-1980
26 wins 1986-1987

MOST CONSECUTIVE WINS 48 wins  1976-1977, 1977-1978

MOST CONSECUTIVE WINS AT HOME 53 wins 2006 — 2011
43 wins 1980 — 1984

HIGHEST AVERAGE PER GAME / SEASON 77.76 points  1978-1979

HIGHEST FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE / SEASON 49%  1978-1979 and 1983-1984

BEST FREE THROW PERCENTAGE / SEASON 74.2% (184 /248) 2016-2017 *
73.4% (246 / 335)  2000-2001

MOST REBOUNDS / SEASON 1,085 rebounds 1978-1979

MOST 3PT FIELD GOALS MADE / SEASON 183 goals  2001-2002

BEST 3PT FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE / SEASON (183/476) 38.5% 2001-2002

MOST POINTS / SEASON 2,022 points ~ 1978-1979

GREATEST WINNING MARGIN / SEASON 41.76 points 1978-1979




@)
TEAM / SEASON

HIGHEST AVERAGE / SEASON

No. Avg Record Year
1 77.7 26 -0 1979
2 73.7 24 -0 1977
3 73.4 24 -1 1978
4 71.1 25-2 1983
5 70.2 25-2 1984
6 69.8 22 -3 1981

LOWEST AVERAGE / SEASON

No. Avg Record Year
1 335 2-19 1989
2 37.0 9-15 2015
3 38.2 9-15 2013
4 38.3 7-17 2014
5 38.7 10 -13 2017 *
6 41.8 14 -7 2012
7 42.0 4-17 1990

HIGHEST DEFENSIVE AVERAGE / SEASON

No. Avg Record Year
1 60.0 4-17 1990
2 57.2 2-19 1989
3 57.1 9-13 1988
4 54.2 16 -8 1995
5 53.5 7-15 1991
6 52.6 9-12 1996

LOWEST DEFENSIVE AVERAGE / SEASON

No. Avg Record Year
1 32.0 25-2 2007
1 32.0 12-6 1976
3 34.6 24 -1 1978
4 35.4 19-4 2008
5 36.0 26-0 1979
6 36.7 19-3 2010
7 37.4 17-6 2011
8 37.6 24 -0 1977
9 38.0 14 -7 2012
10 38.1 20-4 2009



(3)
TEAM / SINGLE GAME

MOST POINTS SCORED 113 points vs Wapakoneta (1983 — 84)

LARGEST WINNING MARGIN 89 points vs Wapakoneta (1983 — 84)

MOST POINTS / BOTH TEAMS TOTAL 169 points --- 86 - 83 vs Minster (1994 — 95)

MOST POINTS / ONE QUARTER 37 points vs Wapakoneta (1977 —78)

MOST FIELD GOALS ATTEMPTED 95 vs Crestview (1977 —78)

MOST FIELD GOALS MADE 51 vs Wapakoneta (1983 — 84)

MOST 3PT FIELD GOALS MADE 11 vs. Spencerville (2007 — 08)
11 vs. New Bremen (2001 — 02)

OPPONENTS

MOST POINTS SCORED AGAINST US BY AN INDIVIDUAL

NAME POINTS TEAM YEAR

Carol Lammers 52 Miller City 1976 - 77

MOST POINTS SCORED AGAINST USBY A TEAM

TEAM THEM /US YEAR
Lima Bath 96 - 13 1974 - 75

Coldwater 96 - 31 1989 - 90



SCORING / SEASON

INDIVIDUAL / SEASON

(400 Points)

NO.

coO~NO O WN P

©

10
11
12
13
14

PTS

579
514
501
469
453
448
431
428
427
422
419
408
406
404

NAME

Traci Gorman
Rachel Pohlman
Shannon Smith
Mary Ann Stemen
Amanda Elwer
Deb Elwer
Rachel Pohlman
Deb Elwer
Chris Altenburger
Tracey Thitoff
Sharon Heitz
Jeanne Arnzen
Amanda Elwer
Shannon Smith

SCORING AVERAGE / SEASON

NO.

coO~NO O~ WN P

©

10
11
12
13

AVG

20.9
20.6
19.3
19.0
18.6
18.0
17.8
17.5
17.4
17.3
17.2
17.1
16.8

NAME

Shannon Smith
Traci Gorman
Amanda Elwer
Rachel Pohlman
Chris Altenburger
Rachel Pohlman
Chris Altenburger
Tracey Thitoff
Amanda Elwer
Mary Ann Stemen
Deb Elwer

Deb Elwer
Shannon Smith

MOST FIELD GOALS ATTEMPTED / SEASON

NO.

O oo UL~ WN B

ATT

470
419
408
398
389
361
361
356
349

NAME

Traci Gorman
Tracey Thitoff
Rachel Pohlman
Rachel Pohlman
Mary Ann Stemen
Deb Elwer

Deb Elwer
Amanda Elwer
Carla Rupert

1987
2002
1995
1983
2000
1979
2000
1978
1998
1985
1984
1979
1999
1994

YEAR

1995
1987
1999
2002
1998
2000
1997
1985
2000
1983
1979
1978
1994

1987
1985
2000
2002
1983
1979
1978
2000
1982

GAMES

28
27
24
27
26
26
24
25
23
24
27
26
21
24

POINTS

501
579
406
514
427
431
392
422
453
469
448
428
404
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MOST FIELD GOALS MADE / SEASON

NO.

O OO ~NOOTWWN -

MADE

245
210
201
201
197
196
185
177
176

NAME

Traci Gorman
Shannon Smith
Deb Elwer

Deb Elwer
Rachel Pohlman
Mary Ann Stemen
Tracey Thitoff
Jeanne Arnzen
Rachel Pohlman

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE / SEASON

NO.

O©oo~NOoO Ol WN P

10
11
11
13
14
15

PCT

67.7 %
64.6 %
61.7 %
61.5%
59.7 %
59.4 %
58.9 %
57.2%
56.0 %
55.9 %
55.6 %
55.6 %
55.6 %
54.5 %
54.4 %

NAME

Lindsy Reindel
Shannon Smith
Kim Miller
Lindsy Reindel
Michelle Minnig
Michelle Minnig
Shelby Reindel
Shannon Smith
Lindsy Reindel
Julie Metzner
Amanda Elwer
Deb Elwer

Deb Elwer
Sydney Fischbach
Sharon Heitz

MOST FREE THROWS ATTEMPTED / SEASON

NO.

P O©OoO~NDDDMWNR

[EN

ETA

159
149
148
130
130
130
127
125
122
122
120

NAME

Cyndi Kortokrax
Amanda Elwer
Erika Reinemeyer
Jenn Altenburger
Traci Gorman
Julie Metzner
Sharon Heitz
Katie Vorst
Shannon Smith
Shannon Smith
Chris Altenburger

®)

YEAR
1987
1995
1979
1978
2002
1983
1985
1979
2000
YEAR FGM FGA
2008 71 105
1995 210 325
2007 61 99
2009 107 174
2003 31 52
2004 60 101
2011 50 85
1994 166 290
2010 89 159
1984 137 245
1997 89 160
1979 201 362
1978 201 361
2013 37 68
1984 165 303
YEAR
1987
2000
1996
1990
1987
1985
1984
2013
1994
1995
1998



MOST FREE THROWS MADE / SEASON

NO.

OO O, WN P

©

10
11
11
13
13

FREE THROW PERCENTAGE / SEASON

FTM

111
108
96
95
94
89
89
89
87
82
81
81
79
79

NAME

Amanda Elwer
Erika Reinemeyer
Cyndi Kortokrax
Julie Metzner
Katie Vorst

Chris Altenburger
Traci Gorman
Sharon Heitz
Zefiryn Bryan
Chris Altenburger
Shannon Smith
Mary Ann Stemen
Rachel Pohlman
Jenn Altenburger

NO.

O OO ~NO O WN P

NN NNNNNNONNNRPRP R RERRRRR R
NOUUNNNRPRPOOWOMNOOUAWERR

PCT

84.8 %
83.0 %
80.6 %
80.3 %
79.2%
79.1%
78.9 %
78.1 %
77.9 %
77.9 %
77.5%
77.5%
771.2%
77.0 %
76.9 %
76.4 %
76.3 %
76.1 %
75.9 %
75.2%
74.7 %
74.4%
74.4%
74.4%
74.3 %
74.2%
74.2%

NAME

Rachel Pohlman
Stacey Grothouse
Jenn Grothouse
Carla Rupert
Madilynn Schulte
Zefiryn Bryan
Betty Vorst
Rachel Pohlman
Hayleigh Bacome
Lyndsie Kill

Barb Mansfield
Amy Hablitzel
Courtney Grothouse
Marcie Klaus
Melissa McCann
Deb Elwer

Kris Youngpeter
Laura Grothouse
Rachel Pohlman
Katie Vorst

Mary Ann Stemen
Jeanne Bockey
Brittany Pohlman
Amanda Elwer
Mandy Unterbrink
Chris Altenburger
Becca Saine

YEAR

2000
1996
1987
1985
2013
1998
1987
1984
2008
1997
1995
1982
2000
1990

(MINIMUM 30 SHOTS)

YEAR FTM ETA
2002 78 92
2003 34 41
1997 25 31
1982 49 61
2017 57 72*
2008 87 110
2017 45 57 *
2001 25 32
2017 53 68 *
2002 67 86
2004 24 31
1991 31 40
2010 27 35
2001 57 74
1999 30 39
1978 26 34
1995 29 38
1977 48 63
2000 79 104
2013 94 125
1983 77 103
2007 55 74
2006 32 43
2000 111 149
2002 26 35
1998 89 120
2011 46 62

(6)



MOST CONSECUTIVE FREE THROWS MADE / SEASON

NO.

O© O© O1T 0101 01T WWN -

©

12
12
12
12

MOST REBOUNDS /SEASON

MADE

22
20
18
18
16
16
16
16
15
15
15
14
14
14
14

NO.

PO OO ~NO O, WN PP

e

REB

277
268
265
258
238
230
220
219
207
205
202

NAME

Amanda Elwer
Marcie Klaus
Betty Vorst
Rachel Pohlman
Sydney Fischbach
Sharon Heitz
Carla Rupert
Laura Grothouse
Rachel Pohlman
Amanda Elwer
Traci Gorman
Katie Vorst
Stacey Grothouse
Lyndsie Kill
Erika Reinemeyer

NAME

Sharon Heitz
Traci Gorman
Sharon Heitz
Amanda Elwer
Linda Rabe
Mary Ann Stemen
Sharon Heitz
Traci Gorman
Sue Klausing
Amanda Elwer
Sarah Clark

BEST REBOUND AVERAGE / SEASON

NO

O© O OO ~NOOUID,WNN P

AVG

10.3
9.9
9.8
9.8
9.6
9.5
9.4
9.2
8.9
8.8
8.8
8.8

NAME

Sharon Heitz
Amanda Elwer
Sharon Heitz
Amanda Elwer
Traci Gorman
Traci Gorman
Sue Klausing
Mary Ann Stemen
Marcie Klaus
Sarah Clark
Sharon Heitz
Kim Nichols

YEAR

2000
2002
2017 *
2002
2014
1984
1982
1977
2002
2000
1986
2013
2003
2002
1996

1984
1987
1983
2000
1980
1982
1982
1986
1988
1999
2008

YEAR

1984
2000
1983
1999
1987
1986
1988
1982
2001
2008
1982
1976

GAMES

27
26
27
21
28
23
22
25
20
23
25
17



MOST ASSISTS / SEASON

NO. ASST

194
193
176
161
160
158
157

~NOoO ok~ WN -

NAME

Julie Metzner
Kathy Ebbeskotte
Mary Ann Stemen
Julie Metzner
Erika Reinemeyer
Janet Ebbeskotte
Mary Ann Stemen

MOST BLOCKED SHOTS / SEASON

NO. BLOCKED SHOTS

59
43
30
27
27
23
19
18

OoO~NOoO B~ DWNPRE

NAME

Shannon Smith
Jeanne Arnzen
Shannon Smith
Andrea Morrow
Amanda Elwer
Shannon Smith
Zefiryn Bryan
Cheryl Knippen

MOST 3 POINT FIELD GOALS MADE / SEASON

NO. 3PT/MADE
1 62
2 60
3 59
4 53
5 49
6 47
7 46
7 46
9 43

10 42

10 42

12 40

13 39

14 38

15 37

16 36

16 36

18 34

19 33

20 32

21 31

22 30

NAME

Stacey Grothouse
Mandy Unterbrink
Lindy Ostendorf
Madilynn Schulte
Kristy Youngpeter
Lyndsie Kill
Sarah Clark
Alisha Byrne
Lyndsie Kill
Rachel Pohlman
Mandy Unterbrink
Courtney Grothouse
Madilynn Schulte
Alisha Byrne
Victoria Recker
Jeanne Bockey
Chris Altenburger
Lindy Ostendorf
Stacey Grothouse
Laura German
Becca Saine
Jessica Recker

YEAR

1985
1984
1982
1984
1995
1980
1983

YEAR

1995
1979
1994
2004
2000
1993
2010
2002

(STARTED IN 1988 SEASON )
YEAR

2003
2002
2000
2016
1995
2001
2008
2007
2002
2002
2001
2012
2017 *
2006
2009
2007
1998
1999
2002
2007
2010
2013

(®)



MOST 3 POINT FIELD GOALS ATTEMPTED / SEASON

NNNNRPRPRPRPRRPRRERRRERR
WNPRPOWOWOMNOOUIAWNEREO®©

BEST 3PT FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE / SEASON

3PT/Attempted

199
165
161
155
141
137
133
131
129
122
117
116
114
111
105
103
97
96
96
94
93
90
90

NAME

Stacey Grothouse
Lindy Ostendorf
Kristy Youngpeter
Mandy Unterbrink
Courtney Grothouse
Madilynn Schulte
Sarah Clark
Lyndsie Kill
Lyndsie Kill

Alisha Byrne
Victoria Recker
Mandy Unterbrink
Jessica Recker
Madilynn Schulte
Jeanne Bockey
Alisha Byrne

Lindy Ostendorf
Courtney Grothouse
Jessica Recker

Chris Altenburger
Madilynn Schulte

Rachel Pohlman

Stacey Grothouse

NO.

OO ~NOTOT A~ WN P

PCT

48.0 %
46.7 %
41.6 %
38.9%
38.7%
38.7%
38.2%
37.8%
37.7%
37.7%
375%
36.9 %
36.9 %
36.7 %
36.4 %
36.2%
35.7%
35.7%
354 %
352%
351%

(MINIMUM 40 SHOTS)

YEAR

2003
2000
1995
2002
2012
2016
2008
2002
2001
2007
2009
2001
2013
2017 *
2007
2006
1999
2011
2011
1998
2015
2002
2002

NAME YEAR 3PT/MADE
Stacy Hedrick 2001 24
Rachel Pohlman 2002 42
Laura German 2007 32
Becca Saine 2011 28
Madilynn Schulte 2016 53
Mandy Unterbrink 2002 60
Chris Altenburger 1998 36
Emily Schwieterman 2008 17
Alisha Byrne 2007 46
Stacy Hedrick 1999 17
Korin Anthony 1997 15
Alisha Byrne 2006 38
Becca Saine 2010 31
Stacey Grothouse 2002 33
Lyndsie Kill 2001 47
Mandy Unterbrink 2001 42
Laura German 2006 20
Lindy Ostendorf 2000 59
Jeanne Bockey 2005 23
Jenn Grothouse 1997 18
Madilynn Schulte 2017 39

3PT/ATT

50
90
77
72
137
155
94
45
122
45
40
103
84
90
129
116
56
165
65
51
111 *

©)



MOST POINTS / SINGLE GAME

INDIVIDUAL / SINGLE GAME

NO.

O O O OO O©UITOITOTOTWWN -

MOST FIELD GOALS ATTEMPTED

PTS

36
33
32
32
31
31
31
31
30
30
30
30
30
30

NAME

Julie Metzner (vs Lima Bath)
Shannon Smith (vs Minster)
Rachel Pohlman (vs Ft. Recovery)
Tracey Thitoff (vs Bryan)

Rachel Pohlman (vs Lincolnview)
Chris Altenburger (vs Shawnee)
Shannon Smith (vs Kalida)

Traci Gorman (vs Wapakoneta)
Sarah Clark (vs. Shawnee)

Rachel Pohlman (vs Marion Local)
Chris Altenburger (vs Lincolnview)
Shannon Smith (vs Allen East)
Shannon Smith (vs New Knoxville)
Traci Gorman (vs Ft Recovery)

| SINGLE GAME

NO.

O O O N~NO1TOTWWN -

ATT

33
28
26
26
25
25
24
24
23
23
23

NAME

Vicki Kunz (vs Ft Recovery)
Maggie Wannemacher (vs Defiance)
Traci Gorman (vs Wapakoneta)
Tracey Thitoff (vs Marion Local)
Rachel Pohlman (vs Ft Jennings)
Chris Altenburger (vs St Marys)
Traci Gorman (vs Marion Local)
Tracey Thitoff (vs Bryan)
Madilynn Schulte (vs Spencerville)
Rachel Pohlman (vs Shawnee)
Shannon Smith (vs Continental)

(10)

YEAR

1985
1995
2002
1985
2000
1998
1995
1987
2007
2000
1998
1995
1995
1987

YEAR

1988
1976
1987
1985
2000
1998
1987
1985
2016
2002
1995



MOST FIELD GOALS MADE / SINGLE GAME

NO. MADE

16
15
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13

O OO OWOWOWOWOWOWOOWWWWWWWNEF

NAME

Shannon Smith (vs Minster)
Tracey Thitoff (vs Bryan)

Sarah Clark (vs. Shawnee)

Rachel Pohlman (vs Ft. Recovery)
Rachel Pohlman (vs Lincolnview)
Shannon Smith (vs Allen East)

Shannon Smith (vs New Knoxville)

Traci Gorman (vs Wapakoneta)
Traci Gorman (vs Lincolnview)
Rachel Pohlman (vs Continental)
Amanda Elwer (vs Kalida)
Shannon Smith (vs Continental)
Traci Gorman (vs Ft Recovery)
Traci Gorman (vs Crestview)
Tracey Thitoff (vs Continental)
Diane Wilhelm (vs Lima Bath)
Sue Youngpeter (vs St Marys)
Deb Elwer (vs Lima Bath)

Deb Elwer (vs Springboro)

Deb Elwer (vs Ottawa Glandorf)

MOST 3 PT FIELD GOALS MADE / SINGLE GAME

NO. MADE

O O OWOWWOWWOWOWOWWOWWOWWOWWWWWWWNKF
GIOo1T o1 OO O1Oo1 010101 U1TOY O OO Oy O O N ©

NAME

Stacey Grothouse (vs. Lima Bath)
Mandy Unterbrink (vs. Lincolnview)
Victoria Recker (vs. Ft Jennings)
Mandy Unterbrink (vs. Van Buren)
Mandy Unterbrink (vs. Ottoville)
Lyndsie Kill (vs Lincolnview Tourney)
Lindy Ostendorf (vs Miller City)
Stacy Hedrick (vs. Spencerville)
Madilynn Schulte (vs LCC)

Jessica Recker (vs. Parkway)

Jessica Recker (vs. Parkway Tourney)
Courtney Grothouse (vs. St. Marys)
Becca Saine (vs. Parkway)

Emily Schwieterman (vs. Spencerville)
Sarah Clark (vs. St. Henry)

Mandy Ostendorf (vs Lima Bath)
Kristy Youngpeter (vs Marion Local)
Kristy Youngpeter (vs Minster)

Lynn Grothouse (vs Lima Bath)

YEAR

1995
1985
2007
2002
2000
1995
1995
1987
1987
2000
1999
1995
1987
1987
1984
1981
1979
1979
1978
1977

YEAR

2003
2001
2009
2002
2002
2001
2000
1999
2016
2013
2013
2012
2009
2008
2008
1997
1995
1995
1988

(11)



MOST 3 PT FIELD GOALS ATTEMPTED [/ SINGLE GAME

NO.

ATTEMPTED

NN NOTOINDDNN P

17
15
15
15
13
13
12
12
12

NAME

Lyndsie Kill (vs Lincolnview Tourney)
Stacey Grothouse (vs Shawnee)
Stacey Grothouse (vs Antwerp Tourney)

Kri
Sta

sty Youngpeter (vs Minster)
cey Grothouse (vs Versailles)

Stacey Grothouse (vs Lima Bath)
Madilynn Schulte (vs Spencerville)
Stacey Grothouse (vs New Bremen)
Mandy Unterbrink (vs Lincolnview)

BEST 3PT FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE / SINGLE GAME

NO.

Ol O1 010101 O1O1O1O1O1TOTW W - -

MADE

ATT

PCT

WWWWWWWWwwwwhrhpMoo

WWWWWWWWwwwwhhpMo o

100%
100%
100%
100%
100 %
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%

NAME

Becca Saine (vs. Parkway)
Mandy Ostendorf (vs Lima Bath)
Mandy Unterbrink (vs Kalida)
Stacy Hedrick (vs. St Marys)
Courtney Grothouse (vs. Minster)
Becca Saine (vs. Versailles)
Alisha Byrne (vs. Spencerville)

YEAR

Jeanne Bockey (vs. Parkway Tourney)

Rachel Pohlman (vs Del Jefferson)
Stacy Hedrick (vs Ottoville)

Stacy Hedrick (vs New Knoxville)
Stacy Hedrick (vs Ft Recovery)
Chris Altenburger (vs Lima Bath)
Jenn Grothouse (vs Ottoville)
Jenn Altenburger (vs Ottoville)

MOST FREE THROWS ATTEMPTED / SINGLE GAME

NO.

O~N~NCU R R R R

e e e e e )
N N S N N

ATT

18
18
18
18
17
17
16
16
15
15
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14

NAME

Lyndsie Kill (vs Van Wert)

Amanda Elwer (vs Pandora Gilboa)
Cyndi Kortokrax (vs Pandora Gilboa)
Julie Metzner (vs Lima Bath)

Chris Altenburger (vs St Marys)
Erika Reinemeyer (vs Elida)

Chris Altenburger (vs Ft Recovery)
Erika Reinemeyer (vs Marion Local)
Marcie Klaus (vs Celina)

Shannon Smith (vs. Ft Recovery)
Sydney Fischbach (vs. Paulding)

Kim Miller (vs. LCC)

Amanda Elwer (vs St Henry)

Chris Altenburger (vs Coldwater)
Chris Altenburger (vs Lincolnview)
Cyndi Kortokrax (vs Archbold)
Jenn Altenburger (vs Parkway)
Jenn Altenburger (vs Lima Bath)

2009
1997
2001
2001
2011
2009
2007
2006
2002
2001
2001
1999
1998
1996
1991



MOST FREE THROWS MADE / SINGLE GAME

6

RoowowmorrrArNDNPR

B e
NN NN

BEST FREE THROW PERCENTAGE / SINGLE GAME

MADE

16
14
14
12
12
12
12
11
11
11
11
10
10
10
10
10

NAME

YEAR

Lyndsie Kill (vs Van Wert)

Chris Altenburger (vs St Marys)
Julie Metzner (vs Lima Bath)
Chris Altenburger (vs Ft Recovery)
Chris Altenburger (vs Coldwater)
Erika Reinemeyer (vs Elida)

Julie Metzner (vs Marion Local)
Zefiryn Bryan (vs. Parkway)

Marcie Klaus (vs Celina)

Erika Reinemeyer (vs Marion Local)
Erika Reinemeyer (vs Shawnee)
Amanda Elwer (vs St Henry)
Amanda Elwer (vs Pandora Gilboa)
Chris Altenburger (vs Lincolnview)
Erika Reinemeyer (vs Lincolnview)
Sharon Heitz (vs Crestview)

NO.

1 O1O1O1O1TO1TO1TO1TOTOTOTOTOTOTOT LW WN -

MADE

11
10

©

OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO 00O 0O 0O 0O O O ©

ATT

[N
[N

=
00 00 00 00O 0O OO 0O OO0 00 00 ©O 0o 0 O 00 W W O

PCT

100 %
100 %
100 %
100 %
100 %
100 %
100 %
100%
100 %
100 %
100 %
100 %
100 %
100 %
100 %
100 %
100 %
100 %
100 %

NAME

Zefiryn Bryan (vs. Parkway)

2001
1996
1985
1997
1997
1996
1985
2008
2001
1996
1996
2000
2000
1998
1996
1984

(MINIMUM 8 SHOTS)

Sharon Heitz (vs Ft Jennings)

Amanda Elwer (vs Minster)

Amanda Elwer (vs. Ottoville)

Katie Vorst (vs. Crestview Tourney)

Becca Saine (vs. Versailles)

Courtney Grothouse (vs. St Marys)
Victoria Recker (vs. Ft Recovery)

Zefiryn Bryan (vs. Minster)
Kim Miller (vs. Ottoville)

Megan Anthony (vs New Bremen)

Jenn Grothouse (vs Elida)

Jenn Altenburger (vs New Bremen)

Traci Gorman (vs Marion Local)
Traci Gorman (vs Ft Recovery)
Julie Metzner (vs Ft Jennings)

Sharon Heitz (vs Ottoville)
Sandy Shumaker (vs Kenton)
Jeanne Arnzen (vs Defiance)

(13)

YEAR

2008
1984
2000
1999
2013
2011
2011
2009
2008
2006
2003
1996
1990
1986
1986
1985
1984
1981
1979



MOST REBOUNDS / SINGLE GAME

NO.

NO.

[y

OO0~ WNE

MOST ASSISTS / SINGLE GAME

REB
23
21
20
19
19
18
18
18
18
18
18

WOILO1TO1TO1TO1O1O1OTW W - -

ASST

14
14
13
13
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
11

NAME

Traci Gorman (vs Crestview)
Marcie Klaus (vs Van Wert)

Mary Ann Stemen (vs Ottoville)
Amanda Elwer (vs Holgate)

Kim Nichols (vs Delphos Jefferson)
Amanda Elwer (vs Coldwater)
Amanda Elwer (vs Lima Bath)
Traci Gorman (vs Van Wert)
Sharon Heitz (vs Minster)

Sharon Heitz (vs Zanesville Rosecrans)

Deb Elwer (vs Ottawa Glandorf)

NAME

Julie Metzner (vs New Knoxville)
Julie Metzner (vs St Henry)

Mary Ann Stemen (vs Antwerp)
Kathy Ebbeskotte (vs Ottoville)
Laura German (vs. Continental)
Erika Reinemeyer (vs Allen East)
Erika Reinemeyer (vs Ft Recovery)
Julie Metzner (vs Minster)

Susan Youngpeter (vs Lima Bath)
Diane Ebbeskotte (vs Ottoville)
Diane Ebbeskotte (vs Holgate)
Mary Ann Stemen (vs Kalida)
Courtney Grothouse (vs. Parkway)

(14)

1986
2001
1982
2000
1976
2000
2000
1987
1984
1984
1977

1985
1983
1983
1984
2005
1995
1995
1985
1981
1982
1982
1982
2011



INDIVIDUAL / CAREER

MOST GAMES PLAYED / INDIVIDUAL CAREER

NO.

WRNNNNNNOOUTWwWER -

=

GAMES

96
96
94
94
92
91
90
90
90
90
90
89
87

NAME

Sydney Fischbach
Zefiryn Bryan
Jeanne Bockey
Kim Miller

Laura German
Sue Youngpeter
Jessica Geise
Amanda Elwer
Chris Altenburger
Shannon Smith
Linda Rabe
Jeanne Arnzen
Mary Ann Stemen

MOST FIELD GOALS SCORED / INDIVIDUAL CAREER

NO.

OCOoO~NO O WN PP

10
11
12
13

FGM

590
541
529
519
512
475
466
432
426
414
411
406
392

NAME

Deb Elwer

Sue Youngpeter
Rachel Pohlman
Amanda Elwer
Shannon Smith
Jeanne Arnzen
Tracey Thitoff
Chris Altenburger
Sharon Heitz
Zefiryn Bryan
Mary Ann Stemen
Jenn Altenburger
Traci Gorman

MOST FREE THROWS MADE / INDIVIDUAL CAREER

NO.

RPOOWoOo~NOPR~ADWNE

e

EFT™M

289
285
271
246
246
205
195
182
181
180
169

NAME

Chris Altenburger
Amanda Elwer
Jenn Altenburger
Zefiryn Bryan
Rachel Pohlman
Erika Reinemeyer
Shannon Smith
Mary Ann Stemen
Julie Metzner
Sharon Heitz
Lyndsie Kill

YEARS

2013 -16
2007 - 10
2004 - 07
2004 - 07
2004 - 07
1976 - 79
2014 —17*
1997 - 00
1995 - 98
1992 — 95
1977 - 80
1976 — 79
1980 — 83

YEARS

1976 - 79
1976 — 79
1999 - 02
1997 - 00
1992 - 95
1976 — 79
1982 -85
1995 - 98
1981 -84
2007 - 10
1980 - 83
1990 - 93
1986 — 87

YEARS

1995 - 98
1997 - 00
1990 - 93
2007 - 10
1999 - 02
1994 — 96
1992 - 95
1980 - 83
1982 — 85
1981 — 84
2000 - 02

(15)



MOST 3 PT FIELD GOALS MADE / INDIVIDUAL CAREER
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BEST 3PT FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE / INDIVIDUAL CAREER

3PTEGM

127
116
112
108
97
93
85
82
80
80
74
72
69
67
62
52
44
43
43
43
38
38

NAME

Madilynn Schulte
Mandy Unterbrink
Alisha Byrne
Lyndsie Kill
Stacey Grothouse
Lindy Ostendorf
Jeanne Bockey
Becca Saine
Courtney Grothouse
Sarah Clark
Jessica Recker
Laura German
Chris Altenburger
Kristy Youngpeter
Victoria Recker
Jenn Grothouse
Emilie Fischbach
Erica Saine
Rachel Pohlman
Stacy Hedrick
Brittany Miller
Mandy Ostendorf

NO.
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MADE

43
43
23
116
69
82
112
93
108
85
80
127
72
52
97

ATT

98
106
62
316
190
229
313
262
312
248
235
373
214
155
295

PCT

43.9 %
40.5 %
37.0%
36.7 %
36.3 %
35.8 %
35.8%
35.5%
34.7%
34.3 %
34.1%
34.0 %
33.7%
33.5%
32.9%

NAME

Rachel Pohlman
Stacy Hedrick
Lisa Hesseling

Mandy Unterbrink

Chris Altenburger
Becca Saine
Alisha Byrne
Lindy Ostendorf
Lyndsie Kill
Jeanne Bockey
Sarah Clark
Madilynn Schulte
Laura German
Jenn Grothouse
Stacey Grothouse

YEARS

2014 - 17 *
2000 - 02
2004 - 07
2000 - 02
2001 - 03
1999 - 00
2004 - 07
2008 - 11
2009 - 12
2005 -08
2010-13
2004 - 07
1995 - 98
1994 - 95
2006 — 09
1996 — 98
2012 -14
2012 -14
1999 - 02
1998 - 01
2006 — 09
1996 — 98

YEARS

1999 - 02
1998 - 01
1997 — 98
2000 - 02
1995 - 98
2008 - 11
2004 - 07
1999 - 00
2000 - 02
2004 - 07
2005 - 08
2014 —17*
2004 - 07
1996 — 98
2001 - 03

(16)



(17)
BEST FREE THROW PERCENTAGE / INDIVIDUAL CAREER

NO. MADE ATT PCT NAME YEARS
1 57 72 79.2% Stacey Grothouse 2001 -03
2 246 315 78.1% Rachel Pohlman 1999 - 02
3 169 228 74.2 % Lyndsie Kill 2000 - 02
4 80 110 72.8% Becca Saine 2008 — 11
5 289 401 72.1% Chris Altenburger 1995 - 98
6 133 185 71.9% Laura Grothouse 1976 — 79
7 142 198 71.8% Lindsy Reindel 2007 - 10
8 57 80 71.3% Carla Rupert 1980 — 82
9 150 211 71.1% Jeanne Bockey 2004 - 07
10 158 223 70.9 % Traci Gorman 1986 — 87
11 285 403 70.7 % Amanda Elwer 1997 -00
12 57 81 70.4 % Mandy Unterbrink 2000 - 02
13 181 258 70.2 % Julie Metzner 1982 — 85
14 163 233 70.0 % Katie Vorst 2010-13
15 120 172 69.8 % Courtney Grothouse 2009 - 12
16 131 188 69.7 % Madilynn Schulte 2014 - 17 *
17 126 181 69.6 % Deb Elwer 1976 — 79
18 182 263 69.2 % Mary Ann Stemen 1980 — 83
19 67 97 69.1 % Jenn Grothouse 1996 - 98
20 104 151 68.9 % Jessica Geise 2014 - 17 *
21 246 365 67.4% Zefiryn Bryan 2007 - 10
22 73 109 67.0 % Amy Hablitzel 1989 - 92
23 157 235 66.8 % Marcie Klaus 1999 - 02
24 55 83 66.2 % Stacy Hedrick 1998 - 01
25 113 171 66.1 % Amie Bensman 1991 -93

BEST FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE / INDIVIDUAL CAREER

NO. MADE ATT PCT NAME YEARS
1 271 448 60.5 % Lindsy Reindel 2007 - 10
2 92 154 59.7 % Michelle Minnig 2002 - 04
3 512 896 57.1% Shannon Smith 1992 - 95
4 426 800 53.3% Sharon Heitz 1981 -84
5 590 1109 53.2% Deb Elwer 1976 - 79
6 364 690 52.8 % Julie Metzner 1982 -85
7 185 357 51.8 % Cyndi Kortokrax 1986 — 88
8 519 1018 50.9 % Amanda Elwer 1997 - 00
9 414 821 50.5 % Zefiryn Bryan 2007 - 10

10 191 384 49.8 % Katie Vorst 2010-13
11 392 799 49.1 % Traci Gorman 1986 — 87
12 263 537 49.0 % Sarah Clark 2005 - 08
13 196 404 48.6 % Kim Miller 2004 - 07
14 217 449 48.3 % Sydney Fischbach 2013 -16
15 229 476 48.1 % Laura Grothouse 1976 - 79

16 474 987 48.0 % Jeanne Arnzen 1976 - 79

17 162 338 47.9 % Kellie Clark 1978 - 80

18 541 1153 47.0 % Sue Youngpeter 1976 - 79



TOTAL POINTS SCORED / INDIVIDUAL CAREER

NO. PTS
1 1347
2 1323
3 1306
4 1245
5 1222
6 1219
7 1122
8 1087
9 1085

10 1034

11 1032

12 1004

13 975

14 942

15 909

NAME

Rachel Pohlman
Amanda Elwer
Deb Elwer

Sue Youngpeter
Chris Altenburger
Shannon Smith
Jenn Altenburger
Zefiryn Bryan
Jeanne Arnzen
Tracey Thitoff
Sharon Heitz
Mary Ann Stemen
Jeanne Bockey
Traci Gorman
Julie Metzner

MOST REBOUNDS / INDIVIDUAL CAREER

NO. REBS

762
758
651
638
584
555
515
494
487
10 477
11 475
12 465

OO ~NO O WN PP

NAME

Sharon Heitz
Amanda Elwer
Jeanne Arnzen
Deb Elwer
Sydney Fischbach
Shannon Smith
Marcie Klaus
Kim Miller
Traci Gorman
Zefiryn Bryan
Sarah Clark
Linda Rabe

MOST ASSISTS / INDIVIDUAL CAREER

NO. ASSTS

498
364
332
319
314
293
292
284
270
260
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NAME

Julie Metzner
Mary Ann Stemen
Kathy Ebbeskotte
Kim Miller

Sue Youngpeter
Courtney Grothouse
Laura Grothouse
Erika Reinemeyer
Chris Altenburger
Laura German

YEARS

1999 - 02
1997 - 00
1976 - 79
1976 — 79
1995 - 98
1992 — 95
1990 - 93
2007 - 10
1976 - 79
1982 -85
1981 - 84
1980 - 83
2004 - 07
1986 — 87
1982 -85

YEARS

1981 - 84
1997 - 00
1976 - 79

1976 - 79
2013 -16
1992 - 95
1999 - 02
2004 - 07
1986 — 87
2007 - 10
2005 - 08
1977 - 80

YEARS

1982 - 85
1980 - 83
1981 — 84
2004 - 07
1976 — 79
2009 - 12
1976 - 79
1994 — 96
1995 — 98
2004 - 07

(18)



MOST INTERCEPTIONS (STEALS) / INDIVIDUAL CAREER

NO.

o Ul WN P

TOP INDIVIDUAL SEASON AVERAGES //// 15 points Minimum

STEALS

296
275
248
226
225
206

NAME

Laura Grothouse
Julie Metzner
Chris Altenburger
Rachel Pohlman
Kathy Ebbeskotte
Jenn Altenburger

NO.

Boovouorwnr
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AVG

20.9
20.6
19.3
19.0
18.6
18.0
17.8
175
17.4
17.3
17.2
171
16.8
16.1
16.0
15.7
15.6
155
15.2
151
151

NAME

Shannon Smith
Traci Gorman
Amanda Elwer
Rachel Pohlman
Chris Altenburger
Rachel Pohlman
Chris Altenburger
Tracey Thitoff
Amanda Elwer
Mary Ann Stemen
Deb Elwer

Deb Elwer
Shannon Smith
Deb Elwer
Lyndsie Kill
Jeanne Arnzen
Traci Gorman
Sharon Heitz
Zefiryn Bryan
Rachel Pohlman
Erika Reinemeyer

YEARS

1976 - 79
1982 — 85
1995 — 98
1999 - 02
1981 -84
1990 - 93

YEAR

1995
1987
1999
2002
1998
2000
1997
1985
2000
1983
1979
1978
1994
1977
2001
1979
1986
1984
2010
1999
1996

(19)



COACH

Jan Stover

Fran Voll

Jean Weber

Dan J. Grothouse

TOTALS

GIRLS BASKETBALL COACHES AT DELPHOS ST. JOHN’S

YEARS

1974 - 75

1976 - 84

1985 - 89

1990 - 17

(2 years)
(9 years)
(5 years)
(28 years)

44 years

208
76
393

680

LOSSES
10
17

42

(20)

PERCENT

23 %

93 %

64 %



TEAM / SEASON RECORDS (21)

SEASON COACH RECORD TOURNAMENT
1973 -74 Jan Stover 0-3 No Tournament
1974 - 75 Jan Stover 3-7 No Tournament
1975 - 76 Fran Voll 12-6 District Runner-Up (Class A)
1976 - 77 Fran Voll 24-0 State Champions (Class A)
1977 - 78 Fran Voll 24-1 State Semi-Finalist (Class AA)
1978 - 79 Fran Voll 26-0 State Champions (Class AA)
1979 - 80 Fran Voll 26-2 State Champions (Class AA)
1980 - 81 Fran Voll 22 -3 Regional Semi-Finals (Class A)
1981 - 82 Fran Voll 24 -1 Regional Semi-Finals (Class A)
1982 - 83 Fran Voll 25-2 State Semi-Finalist (Class A)
1983 - 84 Fran Voll 25-2 State Semi-Finalist (Class A)
1984 - 85 Jean Weber 22-2 District Runner-Up (Class A)
1985 - 86 Jean Weber 17-6 Sectional (Class A)

1986 — 87* Jean Weber 26 -2 State Champions (Class A)
1987 - 88 Jean Weber 9 -13 Sectional (Div IV)

1988 - 89 Jean Weber 2 -19 Sectional (Div IV)

1989 - 90 Dan J Grothouse 4 -17 Sectional (Div IV)

1990 - 91 Dan J Grothouse 7 -15 Sectional (Div IV)

1991 - 92 Dan J Grothouse 11-11 Sectional (Div IV)

1992 - 93 Dan J Grothouse 13-9 District Semi-Finals (Div IV)
1993 - 94 Dan J Grothouse 11-13 District Runner-Up (Div 1V)
1994 - 95 Dan J Grothouse 16-8 District Runner-Up (Div 1V)
1995 - 96 Dan J Grothouse 9-12 Sectional (Div 1V)

1996 - 97 Dan J Grothouse 15-7 District Semi-Finals (Div IV)
1997 - 98 Dan J Grothouse 17-6 District Semi-Finals (Div V)
1998 — 99* Dan J Grothouse 16-5 Sectional  (Div 1V)

1999 - 00* Dan J Grothouse 25-1 State Semi-Finalist (Div V)
2000 - 01 Dan J Grothouse 13-8 Sectional  (Div 1V)

2001 — 02* Dan J Grothouse 23-4 State Champions (Div 1V)
2002 - 03 Dan J Grothouse 10-13 District Semi-Finals (Div V)
2003 -04 Dan J. Grothouse 12-12 District Runner-Up (Div 1V)
2004 - 05 Dan J. Grothouse 12-9 Sectional  (Div IV)

2005 - 06 Dan J. Grothouse 16-6 District Semi-Finals (Div III)
2006 — 07* Dan J. Grothouse 25-2 State Runner-up (Div Il1)
2007 — 08 Dan J. Grothouse 19-4 District Runner-Up (Div IV)
2008 — 09* Dan J. Grothouse 20-4 District Runner-Up (Div IV)
2009 - 10 Dan J. Grothouse 19-3 District Semi-Finals (Div 1V)
2010 -11 Dan J. Grothouse 17-6 District Runner-Up (Div IV)
2011-12 Dan J. Grothouse 14 -7 Sectional  (Div IV)

2012 -13 Dan J. Grothouse 9-15 Sectional  (Div IV)
2013-14 Dan J. Grothouse 7-17 Sectional  (Div IV)

2014 - 15 Dan J. Grothouse 9-15 Sectional  (Div IV)
201516 Dan J. Grothouse 14 - 10 District Semi-Finals (Div 1V)
2016 — 17 Dan J. Grothouse 10-13 Sectional  (Div IV)

* Midwest Athletic Conference Champions (MAC)



Team

Ada

Albany Alexander
Allen East

Antwerp

Arcanum

Archbold

Arlington

Ayersville

Bryan

Celina

Chagrin Falls
Cleveland Central Catholic
Coldwater

Columbus Bishop Hartley
Columbus Grove
Continental

Convoy Crestview
Defiance

Delphos Jefferson
Eastwood (Pemberville)
Edgerton

Elida

Findlay

Ft Jennings

Ft Recovery
Hicksville

Hopewell Loudon
Holgate

Kalida

Kenton

Lexington

Lima Bath

Lima Central Catholic
Lincolnview
Mansfield Malabar
Mansfield St Peter’s
Maria Stein Marion Local
McComb

Mendon Union

Miller City

Minster

Navarre Fairless

New Bremen

New Knoxville

New Riegel

Newark Catholic
North Baltimore
Ontario

Records against all Opponents

Wins Losses Last Meeting
8 1 1984 -85
1 0 2006 — 07
0 1 1994 - 95
5 2 2002 - 03
1 0 1976 - 77
15 4 1992 - 93
0 1 2015 - 16
1 0 1983 - 84

10 0 1985 - 86
11 13 2000 - 01
1 0 1978 - 79
0 1 2006 — 07
20 17 2016 - 17
1 0 1978 - 79
2 0 2006 - 07
20 7 2004 - 05
16 12 2016 - 17
8 1 1981 - 82
11 4 2016 - 17
2 0 2005 - 06
0 1 1980 - 81
18 9 2012 - 13
8 2 1981 - 82
29 4 2016 — 17
23 15 2016 - 17
1 0 1976 - 77
1 0 1999 - 00
11 4 1999 - 00
18 17 2016 - 17
7 0 1981 - 82
1 0 1978 - 79
22 24 2016 - 17
12 2 2016 - 17
32 6 2016 — 17
1 0 1979 - 80
2 0 2001 - 02
17 21 2016 - 17
1 1 2016 - 17
10 0 1991 - 92
10 3 2003 - 04
20 22 2016 - 17
1 0 1979 - 80
26 11 2016 - 17
24 12 2016 - 17
1 0 1976 - 77
1 0 1986 — 87
1 0 2015 - 16
1 0 1977 -78

(22)



Team

Oregon Cardinal Stritch
Ottawa Glandorf

Ottoville

Parkway (Rockford)
Pandora Gilboa

Patrick Henry

Paulding

Perry

Ridgemont

Rocky River Lutheran West
Shawnee Lima
Spencerville

Springboro

Shadyside

St Henry

St Marys

Swanton

Tiffin Calvert

Tinora

Unioto Chillicothe

Upper Sandusky

Van Buren

Van Wert

Versailles

Wapakoneta

Wayne Trace

Waynesdale Apple Creek
Waynesfield

West Lafayette Ridgewood
Zanesville Bishop Rosecrans

Totals
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Losses

Last Meeting

1978 - 79
2013 - 14
2016 - 17
2016 - 17
1999 - 00
2001 - 02
2016 - 17
1997 - 98
1997 -98
1979 - 80
2016 - 17
2016 - 17
1977 - 78
2001 - 02
2016 - 17
2016 - 17
2005 - 06
1982 - 83
2006 - 07
1986 - 87
1982 - 83
2001 - 02
2016 - 17
2016 - 17
1987 - 88
1980 - 81
2006 — 07
1995 - 96
1979 - 80
1983 — 84

680 321

67.9%

(23)



